ADC1175-50
8-Bit, 50 MSPS, 125 mW A/D Converter
General Description
The ADC1175-50 is a low power, 50 MSPS analog-to-digital
converter that digitizes signals to 8 bits while consuming just
125 mW (typ). The ADC1175-50 uses a unique architecture
that achieves 6.8 Effective Bits and 25 MHz input and
50 MHz clock frequency. Output formatting is straight binary

n Multimedia
Connection Diagram
Ordering Information
ADC1175-50CIJM SOIC (EIAJ)
ADC1175-50CIJMX SOIC (EIAJ) (tape and reel)
ADC1175-50CIMT TSSOP
ADC1175-50CIMTX TSSOP (tape and reel)
TRI-STATE® is a registered trademark of National Semiconductor Corporation.
DS100896-1
March 1999
A
D
C
1175-50
8-B
it,50
M
S
P
S
,125
m
W
A
/D
C
onverter
© 1999 National Semiconductor Corporation DS100896 www.national.com
Block Diagram
Pin Descriptions and Equivalent Circuits
Pin
No.
Symbol Equivalent Circuit Description
19 VIN
Analog signal input. Conversion range is VRT to
VRB.
16 VRTS
Reference Top Bias with internal pull up resistor.
Short this pin to VRT to self-bias the reference
ladder.
17 VRT
Analog input that is the high (top) side of the
reference ladder of the ADC. Nominal range is 1.0V
to AVDD, optimized value of 2.6V. Voltages on VRT
and VRB inputs define the VIN conversion range.
Bypass well. See Section 2.0 for more information.
23 VRB
Analog input that is the low (bottom) side of the
reference ladder of the ADC. Nominal range is 0.0V
to 4.0V, with optimized value of 0.6V. Voltage on
VRT and VRB inputs define the VIN conversion
range. Bypass well. See Section 2.0 for more
information.
DS100896-2
www.national.com 2
Pin Descriptions and Equivalent Circuits (Continued)
Pin
No.
Symbol Equivalent Circuit Description
22 VRBS
Reference Bottom Bias with internal pull down
resistor. Short to VRB to self-bias the reference
ladder. Bypass well if not grounded. See Section
2.0 for more information.
1 PD
CMOS/TTL compatible Digital input that, when high,
puts the ADC1175-50 into a power-down mode
where total power consumption is typically less than
5 mW. With this pin low, the device is in the normal
operating mode.
12 CLK